

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO. 2 FOR PETITIONER

(Through V.C.)

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

My name : Dr. Rajesh Jayram Sawarbandhe,
Aged : 51 years, Occ.: Orthopedic surgeon,
R/o : Nandanwan, Nagpur,

Examination-in-chief of witness by Adv. Smt. Snehal Vyas for Petitioner.

1] Since 2003 I am running Adishakti Hospital at Nandanwan Nagpur. Patient Ashok Hajare was admitted in my hospital on 22.10.2023 at 10:50 a.m. He had history of fall from bike. He had sustained injury to left leg below knee. He was operated for tibia bone on 25.10.2023. He was discharged on 28.10.2023. The discharge card now shown to me is the same. It bears my signature and stamp. The contents therein are true and correct. It is at **Exh.38.**

2] Bill was issued to the patient for Rs.85,000/-. The bill now shown to me is the same. It bears my signature and seal of hospital. The contents therein are true and correct. It is at **Exh.39.** I had received the said amount. The OPD receipts filed on record and now shown to my are of my hospital. They bears signatures of accountant. I do not remember his name. I had received the amount therein. Said receipts are at **Exh.40/1 to 40/6.**

Cross-examination by Adv. Shri C.B. Pande for Respondent No.1.

3] History of patient was fall from bike. It is true to say that there was no history of collusion of two vehicles. The post operative condition of patient was good. The healing period of such fracture is four months. In February 2024 partial weight bearing was started by the patient and in the month of May there was full weight bearing by him. After 2 to 2½ months patient was able to perform his day to day activities. Patient had not come

to me for assessment of disability. It is true to say that I used to issue receipt for the payment of bill. It is not true to say that the patient had not paid me the bill amount. It is true to say that as the patient had fallen down himself from bike, therefore no MLC was forwarded.

Cross-examination by Adv. Shri C.F. Bhagwani for Respondent No.2.

Adopted as above.

Re-examination-Nil.

R.O.A.C.

Before me

(P. B. Naikwad)
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.
Date: 25.11.2025

(P. B. Naikwad)
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.
Date: 25.11.2025