

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO. 2 FOR PETITIONER
(Through V.C.)

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

My name : Dr. Abhinav Sudhirkumar Bhatnagar,
Aged : 39 years, Occ.: Orthopedic surgeon,
R/o : Kadbi Chowk Nagpur,

Examination-in-chief of witness by Adv. Mirache for Petitioner.

1] Since 2016 I am running Abhinav Multispeciality Hospital at Nagpur. Patient Dishant Gupta had come to my hospital on 13.07.2023. He had history of road traffic accident on 21.02.2021. He was treated at IGMC Hospital. He had sustained head injury with frontal bone fracture and nasal bone fracture. Accordingly I assessed disability of 10% and issued certificate. The certificate now shown to me is the same. It bears my signature and stamp. The contents therein are true and correct. It is at **Exh.42.** Patient has facial deformity and consistent headache.

Cross-examination by Adv. Shri Modak holding for Adv. Shri C.B. Pande for Respondent No.1.

2] It is true to say that I did not treat the said patient. It is true to say that I also did not suggest any treatment to him. When patient had come to me at that time the fracture was healed. It is true to say that the disability assessed by me is in respect of particular part of body and not whole body. It is true to say that the patient had no neurological deficit. It is true to say that as the fracture was healed, therefore patient was able to perform his daily routine activities. It is not true to say that there was no permanent disfiguration to the patient and he has not suffered permanent disablement.

Cross-examination for Respondent No.2.

Respondent No.2 and his counsel absent when repeatedly called.
Hence cross examination Nil.

Cross-examination for Respondent No.3.

Respondent No.3 and his counsel absent when repeatedly called.
Hence cross examination Nil.

Re-examination-Nil.

R.O.A.C.

Before me

(P. B. Naikwad)
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.
Date: 16.03.2026

(P. B. Naikwad)
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.
Date: 16.03.2026